

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 05-23037-CIV-JORDAN/O'SULLIVAN

**FLORIDA PEDIATRIC SOCIETY/THE
FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; FLORIDA
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY,
INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELIZABETH DUDEK, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM ON THE EFFECT OF
ARMSTRONG v. EXCEPTIONAL CHILD CARE CENTER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>ARMSTRONG</i> SOLELY CONCERNS PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 30(A) CLAIMS	3
II. THE MEDICAID ACT’S REASONABLE PROMPTNESS, EPSDT, AND OUTREACH AND EFFECTIVE TREATMENT PROVISIONS REMAIN ENFORCEABLE UNDER <i>GONZAGA</i> AND <i>ARMSTRONG</i>	5
A. It Remains the Law of this Circuit and Others that the Medicaid Act’s Reasonable Promptness, EPSDT, and Effective Outreach and Treatment Requirements are Enforceable Under Section 1983.	5
1. Reasonable Promptness Requirement.....	6
2. EPSDT Requirement.....	8
3. Effective Outreach and Treatment Requirement	9
B. The Reasonable Promptness, EPSDT, and Effective Outreach and Treatment Requirements are Judicially Administrable.....	10
C. Congress Has Long Recognized that the Reasonable Promptness, EPSDT, and Effective Outreach and Treatment Requirements are Enforceable under Section 1983.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>ARMSTRONG</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2002 (2013).....	8
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	15
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	11
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass'n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. and N.D. Cal. 2009)	15
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs.–Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>John B. v. Emkes</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 944 (M.D. Tenn. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 710 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006)	10

Kenny A. v. Perdue,
218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 10

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 15

Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens,
464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

Memisovski ex rel. Memisovski v. Maram,
No. 92-cv-1982, 2004 WL 1878332 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2004) 9

Okla. Chapter of the Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Fogarty,
366 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Okla. 2005), *rev'd on other grounds*,
472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007) 8

Parents' League for Effective Autism Servs. v. Jones-Kelley,
565 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2008) 10

Rolland v. Romney,
318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 10

Romano v. Greenstein,
721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013) 6

S.D. v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) 8

Sabree v. Richman,
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 6, 7, 8

Sanchez v. Johnson,
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) 3

Schwartz v. Dolan,
86 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 15

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 12

Watson v. Weeks,
436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski,
454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) 9

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2..... 13

42 U.S.C. 1396..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)..... 1, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) 1

42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(43)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(A), (B) & (C)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) 8, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)(A)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(G)(iii)..... 10

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 483.440(a)(1)..... 10

Other Authorities

Sasha Samberg-Champion, Note, *How to Read Gonzaga: Laying the Seeds of a Coherent Section 1983 Jurisprudence*, 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1838 (2003)..... 12

Pursuant to this Court's Order Requiring the Filing of Memoranda of Law, D.E. 1313, Plaintiffs submit this Memorandum on the Effect of *Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Center, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).
